

IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL MUNSIFF, CHERTHALA

Present: , Sri. Rovin Rodrigues, Principal Munsiff

Thursday, the 10th day of April, 2025/20th Chaithram, 1947

EP No. 449/2024 in RCP.21/2023

(Filed on 25.11.2024)

Decree Holder:

Dr. R.Sarvothamabhut, aged 79,
S/o. V. Ramachandrabhutt,
Vilakkanaari Madom,
Cherthala P.O.,Cherthala North Muri,
Cherthala North Village. Cherthala

By Adv.Jacob Joseph.

Judgment Debtor:

S.Jayachandran, aged 52,
S/o.Sreedharan, Leela Nivas,
Kokkothamangalam P.O.,
Cherthala East Muri,
Kokkothamangalam Village,
Cherthala.

By Adv.N.Balachandran.

This Execution petition having been heard on 10.04.2025 and the
Court on same day passed the following:

ORDER

Decree holder represented. Judgment debtor represented. OP(RC) 82/2025 was dismissed as infructuous. Judgment debtors filed EA.326/2025 to hand back the key and EA.327/2025 for staying the execution till disposal of appeal before the Appellate Authority. This Court had already ordered delivery of the property and it was partially effected, RCP was decreed ex parte twice. There is no stay ordered by the Hon'ble Appellate Authority. Hence, I find that delivery of property can be ordered and completed. Heard. EA 326/2025 and 327/2025 dismissed (VSO). Issue delivery warrant to 11/04/2025. Amin shall effect delivery. He shall break open the Safe and effect delivery with the assistance of a Goldsmith, if there are valuables in the Safe. For report 20.05.2025.

(Pronounced by me in the open court on this the 10th day of April, 2025.)

Sd/-
ROVIN RODRIGUES
PRINCIPAL MUNSIFF

Appendix: Nil

Sd/-
PRINCIPAL MUNSIFF

/True Copy/

PRINCIPAL MUNSIFF

Typed by: jc
Compd by:ra

*Fair Copy of Order in
EP. 449/2024, Dated: 10.04.2025*